Interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash
flow interest rate risk. Currently the Company's borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company
is as follows:

Amount (₹) in Million

Particulars  Nominal Amount
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities  1,438.50  1,963.16

 1,438.50  1,963.16

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities  6,437.37  5,995.35

 6,437.37  5,995.35

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

Amount (₹) in Million

Particulars  Profit or loss
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

March 31, 2023

Variable-rate instruments  (64.37)  64.37

Cash flow sensitivity  (64.37)  64.37

March 31, 2022

Variable-rate instruments  (59.95)  59.95

Cash flow sensitivity  (59.95)  59.95

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Hedge Accounting
The Company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against foreign exchange fluctuations. The Company
has adopted a structured risk management policy to hedge all these risks within an acceptable risk limit and an approved hedge
accounting framework which allows for Fair Value hedges and Cash Flow hedges. Hedging instruments include  forwards contracts